JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

ILLINOIS GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CO-CHAIR: SEN. DON HARMON

CO-CHAIR: REP. TIM SCHMITZ

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: VICKI THOMAS



700 STRATTON BUILDING SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 217/785-2254 SEN. PAMELA ALTHOFF SEN. TONY MUÑOZ SEN. SUE REZIN SEN. DALE RIGHTER SEN. IRA SILVERSTEIN REP. GREG HARRIS REP. LOU LANG REP. DAVID R. LEITCH REP. DONALD L. MOFFITT REP. ANDRÉ THAPEDI



FEB 2 1 2014

STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

February 18, 2014

Dr. Deanna Glosser, Chairman Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Dear Chairman Glosser:

This is to notify you that JCAR considered the following proposed rulemakings at its 2/18/14 meeting:

Proceedings Pursuant to Specific Rules or Statutory Provisions (35 Ill. Adm. Code 106) 37 Ill. Reg. 11843 - 7/26/13

Effluent Standards (35 Ill. Adm. Code 304) 37 Ill. Reg. 11861 - 7/26/13

If your agency has agreed to any substantive modifications during its discussions with JCAR, they are described in the Agreements attached to the certification. Based on these Agreements, as well as the other responses you have provided the Committee during the review of these rulemakings, JCAR has determined that No Objection will be issued. Enclosed you will find formal certification of this action.

These rulemakings may now be adopted upon filing with the Office of the Secretary of State.

Please note that the fact that the Committee has not objected to these rulemakings does not necessarily constitute approval, expressed or implied, of the substance of the rulemakings.

Thank you for the cooperation your agency has shown during our review of these issues.

Sincerely,

Senator Don Harmon Co-Chairman

SDH:RTS:DC:rm

John Therriault cc:

Enc.

Representative Timothy Schmitz Co-Chairman

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

ILLINOIS GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CO-CHAIR: SEN. DON HARMON

CO-CHAIR: REP. TIM SCHMITZ

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: VICKI THOMAS



700 STRATTON BUILDING SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 217/785-2254 SEN. PAMELA ALTHOFF SEN. TONY MUÑOZ SEN. SUE REZIN SEN. DALE RIGHTER SEN. IPA SILVERSTEIN REP. GREG HARRIS REP. LOU LANG REP. DAVID R. LEITCH REP. DAVID L. MOFFITT REP. ANDRÉ THAPEDI

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

CERTIFICATION OF NO OBJECTION TO PROPOSED RULEMAKING





This is to certify that the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules, at its 2/18/14 meeting, considered Effluent Standards (35 III. Adm. Code 304; 37 III. Reg. 11861), proposed by the Pollution Control Board and published in the 7/26/13 issue of the Illinois Register. After consideration, and based upon the Agreements, if any, for modification of the rulemaking made by the agency and attached to this document, the Committee determined that no Objection will be issued to the above-mentioned rulemaking.

February 18, 2014

Vicki Thomas
Executive Director

Attachments: Agreements

SECOND NOTICE CHANGES

Agency:

Pollution Control Board

Rulemaking:

Effluent Standards (35 Ill. Adm. Code 304; 37 Ill. Reg. 11861)

Changes:

- 1. In line 121, strike the superscript "1".
- 2. After line 122, add:

"BOARD NOTE: Section 304.141(b) was declared invalid in Peabody Coal Co. v. PCB, 3 Ill. App. 3d 5 (5th District, 1976) and declared valid in U.S. Steel v. PCB, 52 Ill. App. 3d 1 (2d District, 1977)."

3. Strike lines 130-131.

2/7/14

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

ILLINOIS GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CO-CHAIR: SEN, DON HARMON

CO-CHAIR: REP. TIM SCHMITZ

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: VICKI THOMAS



700 STRATTON BUILDING SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 217/785-2254 SEN. PAMELA ALTHOFF SEN. TONY MUÑOZ SEN. SUE REZIN SEN. DALE RIGHTER SEN. IRA SILVERSTEIN REP. GREG HARRIS REP. LOU LANG REP. DAVID R. LEITCH REP. DONALD L. MOFFITT REP. ANDRÉ THAPEDI

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

CERTIFICATION OF NO OBJECTION TO PROPOSED RULEMAKING

This is to certify that the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules, at its 2/18/14 meeting, considered Proceedings Pursuant to Specific Rules or Statutory Provisions (35 Ill. Adm. Code 106; 37 Ill. Reg. 11843), proposed by the Pollution Control Board and published in the 7/26/13 issue of the Illinois Register. After consideration, and based upon the Agreements, if any, for modification of the rulemaking made by the agency and attached to this document, the Committee determined that no Objection will be issued to the above-mentioned rulemaking.

February 18, 2014

Vicki Thomas
Executive Director

Attachments: Agreements

SECOND NOTICE CHANGES

Agency:

Pollution Control Board

Rulemaking:

Proceedings Pursuant to Specific Rules or Statutory Provisions (35 Ill.

Adm. Code 106; 37 Ill. Reg. 11843)

Changes:

- 1. In line 308, delete the comma.
- 2. In line 365, delete the comma.
- 3. In line 367, delete the redundant label "e)".
- 4. In line 374, after "biological" delete the comma.
- 5. In line 378, after "fish" delete the comma.
- 6. Delete line 380.
- 7. In line 437, change "where" to "when".
- 8. In line 452, delete "which".
- 9. In line 457, change "the United States Environmental Protection Agency" to "USEPA".
- 10. In line 479, after "106.1150", add a comma, delete the 1st "or" and change "the Board" to "if the Board,".
- 11. In line 480, after "discretion" add a comma.